

04.06.2026

Present : Mr. Madan Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff in person.
None for defendant.

Defendant is served but none has appeared for defendant.

Counsel for the plaintiff also submits that only after making payment of Rs. 6,50,000/-, no further payment is made.

Defendant has not even appeared for getting recorded his statement on oath after crystalization of the terms of settlement in mediation cell. Accordingly, it appears that defendant does not intend to honour the terms of settlement. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff requests that in such circumstances, case be proceeded as per law. Accordingly, finding ommission on part of the defendant to appear before the court, **he is hereby proceeded exparte.**

Now, put up for exparte PE for 29.08.2026.

(Aanchal)
District Judge-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
04.06.2026 (jy)